

PO Box 1249 Jennings, LA 70546 NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Posted: 4/04/2025 at 9:00am

Date: 4/8/2025 Time: 5:30pm Jennings City Council Chambers @ 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, LA

AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING

APRIL 8, 2025

- I. Call to Order
- II. The Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
- III. Approve Minutes for the following Meeting
 - A. Regular Meeting of March 11, 2025
- IV. Resolutions None
- V. Ordinances

Introduce

- A. Ordinance No. <u>1819</u> an ordinance wherein the City Council approves the levying of millage rates not to exceed the prior year's maximum.
- VI. Other Business
 - A. Introduction of new Entergy representative for Jennings
 - B. Update regarding Marcus Cain Park and sign for Leroy Davis Park
- VII. Items to Add to Agenda
- VIII. Items on Hold
 - A. Resolution No. <u>1805C</u> a resolution to adopt procedures for placing items on the City Council Agenda and the length of time for presentation to the council; and repealing all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict therewith

Adjournment

Chad Crochet, City Clerk City of Jennings 154 N. Main Street 337-821-5500

STATE OF LOUISIANA CITY OF JENNINGS

ORDINANCE NO. 1819

AN ORDINANCE WHEREIN THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVES THE LEVYING OF MILLAGE RATES NOT TO EXCEED THE PRIOR YEAR'S MAXIMUM

BE IT ORDAINED, that the following millages are hereby levied on the 2025 tax roll on all property subject to taxation by the City of Jennings of Jefferson Davis Parish, State of Louisiana.

	2025 Millage Levy
General Alimony	7.240 Mills
Street Maintenance	8.960 Mills
Library	4.010 Mills

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the proper administrative officials of the Parish of Jefferson Davis, State of Louisiana, be and they are hereby empowered, authorized and directed to spread said taxes, as hereinabove set forth, upon the assessment roll of said Parish for the year 2025, and to make the collection of the taxes imposed for and on behalf of the taxing authority, according to law, and that the taxes herein levied shall become a permanent lien and privilege on all property subject to taxation as herein set forth and collection thereof shall be enforceable in the manner provided by law.

The foregoing Ordinance was read in full; the roll was called on the adoption thereof, and the Ordinance was adopted by the following votes:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINED: ABSENT:

INTRODUCED:

ADOPTED:

ATTEST:

<u>/s/Chad Crochet</u> Chad Crochet, City Clerk Jennings City Council

Stephen VanHook, President Jennings City Council

Henry Guinn Mayor